
BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED 
(A Govt. of India Enterprise) 

O/o the General Manager, Telecom District, CUTTACK – 753012 
Tender No. PLG/LT/PENTHA/P-3/2023-24     Dated    
25.04.2023 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER (LIMITED) 
PVC/Wax Sealed tenders are hereby invited by the GMTD Cuttack Installation of Battery, Power plant, mobile 
BTS and attenna and Dismantling of battery set, power plant, mobile BTS and attenna after completion of 
program under SDOT Kendrapara 

Description EMD 
(Rs.) 
 

Estimated  
Cost (Rs.) 

Sale of Tender 
document 

Date & time 
for 
submission of 
tender  

Date of opening 
of tender paper 
(Technical  bid) 

Date of 
opening of 
tender paper 
(Financial  bid) 

Installation of Battery, Power 
plant, mobile BTS and 
attenna and Dismantling of 
battery set, power plant, 
mobile BTS and attenna after 
completion of program under 
SDOT Kendrapara 

480.00 24000.00 From 26.04.2023 to     
10.05.2023 on all 
working days  during 
office Hrs 

Upto 13.00 hrs 
of 11.05.2023 

At 15.00 hrs on 
11.05.2023 

Will be 
intimated later.  

1.2 The tender documents shall be issued free of cost to MSE bidders on production of requisite proof in 
respect of valid certification from MSME for the tendered item. 
1.2 Procurement under this tender would be in accordance with ‘Public procurement (Preference to Make 
in India) Order 2017’ notified by Government of India & its subsequent amendments, guidelines etc. for 
Preference to Make in India products. 
1.3 In case of Micro and Small Enterprise (MSE) bidders should submit their valid Udyam Registration 
Certificate indicating URN (Udyam Registration Number) issued from MSME, in order to avail the 
benefits (exemption from tender fee and EMD) available to MSEs as contained in Public procurement 
Policy for MSEs, URN certificate should broadly cover the Equipment/services offered in Tender. 
1.4 The MSE bidders registered with the designated MSME bodies like National Small Scale Industries 
Corporation etc. are exempted from payment of tender fee & EMD. However, they shall furnish a proof 
regarding registration with bodies under the Ministry of Micro, Small &Medium Enterprises for the 
tender items.  
2  Purchase of Tender Document:  
2.1 The tender paper can be obtained from SDE (Planning), Office of the GMTD, BSNL, Link Road, 
Cuttack-12 on payment of Rs.590.00 (Rupees five hundred ninety only) in the form of a Demand 
Draft/Banker Cheque drawn against any Nationalized/Scheduled Banks at Cuttack payable to the A.O. 
(Cash),O/o GMTD, BSNL, Cuttack. The bidder can also download the tender document from 
http://odisha.bsnl.co.in/new-tender.html  or   https://eprocure.gov.in/epublish/app  and submit alongwith 
required amount of tender document fee. 
3 a).  Elegibility criteria:- The bidder should have the following elegibility. 
i) Cost of tender paper and EMD:- as mentioned above ii) Self attested copy of Firm Registration (if 
applicable),  iii) Valid GSTIN registration  &  latest return of GSTR-1, iv) Valid PAN card with latest IT 
return and other documents as listed out in Section-17 (Check List) should be enclosed with tender document.  
b) Requirement for experience criteria  
The bidder must be a MSO/FTTH vendor of  Cuttack SSA having mínimum 8 numbers of OLT 
connections and more than 400 FTTH connections. 
(Bidders will be required to submit to support claims of their required experience, through certificates 
issued by any executive with the rank of DGM or above for Government/PSUs or Circle head in case of 
private telecom operator) 



4. Bid Security/EMD: 
The bidder shall furnish the EMD (Bid Security) in shape of demand draft/banker’s cheque 
drawn in favour of A.O. (Cash), BSNL, O/o GMTD, Cuttack and payable at Cuttack 
Note:- The MSE units shall be exempted from submission of Bid Security deposit on production 
of requisite proof in respect of valid certification from MSME for the tendered item. 
5. Date & time of Submission of Tender bids: As mentioned in the table above.  
Note:- In case the last date of submission & opening of bid is declared a holiday, the last date of 
submission & opening of bid will get shifted automatically to next working day at the same 
scheduled time. Any change in bid opening date due to any other unavoidable reason will be 
intimated to all the bidders separately. 
6. Opening of Tender Bids: As mentioned in the table above. 
7. Place of submission & opening of Tender bids: Room No. 208, O/o GMTD, BSNL, Cuttack,  
8. Tender bids received after due time & date will not be accepted. 
9. Incomplete, ambiguous, Conditional, unsealed tender bids are liable to be rejected.  
10. The GMTD, Cuttack reserves the right to reject any or all tenders without assigning any reason 
thereof. 
 

 
DGM (Rural, Plg & Trans) 

O/o GMTD, Cuttack 
Copy to:- 

1. Notice Board of the GMTD, Cuttack 
2. All SSA Heads other than Cuttack. 
3. Bidders of having experience as per tender conditions  
4. SDE (Computer) for displaying in website:- www.odisha.bsnl.co.in  

 
 

DGM (Rural, Plg & Trans) 
O/o GMTD, Cuttack 

 


